PLANNED REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENTS
(f) The association, when controlled by the owners, shall
-\not take any action that would be detrimental to the sales of
~units by the developer. and shall continue the same level of
maintenance, operation and services as immediately prior to
their assumption of controls, until the last unit is sold.
(g) From the time of conveyance of 75 percent of the
lots, parcels, units or interests, until the last lot, parcel, unit
or interest in the development conveyed in the ordinary
course of business the master deed, by-laws or declaration
of covenants and restrictions shall not require the affirma­
tive vote of more than 75 percent of the votes to be cast in
order to amend the by-laws or rules and regulations.
(h) The ·developer shall not be permitted to cast any
votes allocated to unsold lots, parcels, units or interest in
order to amend the master deed, by-laws or any other
document for the purpose of changing the permitted use of
a lot, parcel, unit or interest, or for the purpose of reducing
the common elements or facilities.
Amended by R.1979 d.439, effective November 1, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 497(a), 11 N.J.R. 610(b).
Amended by R.1981 d.130, effective May 7, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 631(b), 13 N.J.R. 259(a).
(h) added.
Case Notes
Condominium statute prevailed over any contrary provision in condo­

owner within 90 days of the expiration of the fiscal year of
the association. The audit shall cover the operating budget
and reserve accounts.
(d) Until the expiration of any management contracts
entered into while the developer maintains a majority of the
executive board, the developer shall insure that a bond, or
other guarantee acceptable to the Agency, is posted. For
. the first year of operation, the bond or other guarantee shall
be in an amount equal to the annual budget. For the
second year and for succeeding years, the bond or other
guarantee shall be in an amount equal to the annual budget
plus accumulated reserves. The developer shall provide the
agency with such proof of such bond· or other guarantee as
may be necessary at the time of registration and annually
thereafter.
Amended by R.1983 d.576, effective December 19, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1408(a), 15 N.J.R. 2154(a).
Added (c) and (d).
SUBCHAPTER 9. CONVERSIONS
5:26-9.1 Requirements

the New Jersey Statute Governing Removal of Tenants
(N.J.S.A 2A:18-61.1 et seq.), the Senior Citizens and
Disabled Protected Tenancy Act (N.J.S.A 2A:18-61.22 et
seq.) and, if the building is located in Hudson County, the
Tenant Protection Act of 1992 (N.J.S.A 2A:18-61.40 et
seq.), and the rules promulgated thereunder at N.J.AC.
5:24.
Amended by R.1981 d.130, effective May 7, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 631(b), 13 N.J.R. 259(a).
(a)2: "the period if ownership, whichever is less or" deleted after
"for the past five years or" and conjunction "and" deleted between (a)2
and (a)3.
Amended by R.1983 d.446, effective October 17, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1055(a), 15 N.J.R. 1758(b).
In (a)3, added energy audit report to be included.
Amended by R.1992 d.287, effective July 6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1453(a), 24 N.J.R. 2429(a).
Engineering survey provisions added at (a)3i-iii; references to statute
added at (a)4.
Amended by R.1996 d.94, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4478(a), 28 N.J.R. 1226(a) ..
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
Case Notes
Purchaser's lack of due care not defense to statutory action. Enfield